statements for the year ended March 31, 2012 were prepared in accordance with
PSAB. Comparative period information presented for the year ended March 31, 2012
was prepared in accordance with PSAB and the provisions set out in Section PS 2125
First-time adoption by government organizations.

The date of transition to PSAB is April 1, 2010. The Centre’s transition from generally
accepted accounting principles (previously “GAAP”) to PSAB resulted in a restatement
of deferred project costs, accrued sick leave, deferred revenues, accrued severance
pay, deferred capital contributions, and opening accumulated surplus as at April 1,
2010. The adoption of the standards also resulted in a restatement of the Statement
of Operations for the year ended March 31, 2011 as well as the deferred project
costs, deferred capital contributions, deferred revenue, accrued severance pay and
accumulated surplus as of March 31, 2011. These changes are as follows:

62   Annual Business Report 2011-2012

3. Impact of the change in the basis of accounting (cont’d)
(a) Adjustment to the statement of financial position as at April 1, 2010:

As previously
reported

Effect of
transition As restated

Financial assets
Receivables $   7,049,484  $   356,961 $   7,406,445

Liabilities
Payables and accruals $   5,380,319   $   125,000 $   5,505,319

Deferred revenues 9,833,950 (158,785) 9,675,165

Deferred capital contributions 13,719,541 (5,057,463) 8,662,078

Accrued severance pay 812,360 51,645 864,005

$ 29,746,170 $ (5,039,603) $ 24,706,567

Non-financial assets
Deferred project costs $   4,610,316 $ (4,610,316) -

Accumulated surplus $   1,030,716 $   786,246 $   1,816,962

(b) Reconciliation of previously reported excess of revenue over expenses for March 31, 2011 with
 the annual surplus for March 31, 2011 shown in the financial statements:

2011

Excess of expenses over revenue, as previously
reported at March 31, 2011

$  (507,917)

Adjustments related to:

Timing of recognition of deferred project costs 2,039,439

Reversal of deferred capital contributions 133,712

Deferred revenue (594)

Accrued severance pay not previously recognized (259,897)

Annual surplus, as adjusted at March 31, 2011 $ 1,404,743

Upon transition, Canadian public sector accounting standards permits certain exemptions from full